



Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025

<Under Japanese GAAP>

August 8, 2025

| | |
|---|--|
| Company name: JAPAN POST BANK Co., Ltd. | Stock exchange listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange |
| Code number: 7182 | Website: https://www.jp-bank.japanpost.jp/ |
| Representative: KASAMA Takayuki, Director, President and Representative Executive Officer | |
| For inquiry: KUROSAKI Takao, General Manager of Financial Accounting Department | |
| Dividend payment date: — | |
| Trading accounts: | Unestablished |
| Supplemental information for financial statements: | Available |
| Investor meeting presentation: | Scheduled (for investors and analysts) |

(Figures are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2025

(1) Consolidated operating results

(Millions of yen, except for per share data and percentages)

| | Ordinary income | | Net ordinary income | | Net income attributable to owners of parent | |
|-------------|-----------------|--------|---------------------|--------|---|-------|
| Q1 FY2026/3 | ¥667,236 | 10.1 % | ¥153,880 | 11.7 % | ¥104,862 | 8.9 % |
| Q1 FY2025/3 | 605,668 | (5.8) | 137,711 | 16.2 | 96,233 | 10.8 |

Notes: 1. "Comprehensive income (loss)" was ¥198,069 million for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and ¥(245,285) million for the three months ended June 30, 2024.

2. Percentages shown in "Ordinary income", "Net ordinary income" and "Net income attributable to owners of parent" are the increase (decrease) from the same period in the previous fiscal year.

| | Net income per share | Diluted net income per share |
|-------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Q1 FY2026/3 | ¥29.29 | ¥ — |
| Q1 FY2025/3 | 26.61 | — |

Note: "Diluted net income per share" is not presented since there has been no potential dilution for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.

(2) Consolidated financial conditions

(Millions of yen, except for percentages)

| | Total assets | Total net assets | Net assets attributable to shareholders to total assets |
|-------------|--------------|------------------|---|
| Q1 FY2026/3 | ¥230,961,073 | ¥9,030,434 | 3.8% |
| FY2025/3 | 233,601,531 | 9,090,989 | 3.8 |

Reference: "Net assets attributable to shareholders" was ¥8,989,496 million as of June 30, 2025 and ¥9,040,152 million as of March 31, 2025.

Note: "Net assets attributable to shareholders to total assets" is calculated as follows:

$$[(\text{"Total net assets"} - \text{"Non-controlling interests"}) / \text{"Total assets"}] \times 100$$

"Net assets attributable to shareholders to total assets" above is not based on Capital Adequacy Notification.

2. Dividends

(Yen)

| | Dividends per share | | | | |
|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-------------------|--------|
| | As of June 30 | As of September 30 | As of December 31 | As of March 31 | Total |
| FY2025/3 | ¥ — | ¥ 0.00 | ¥ — | ¥58.00 | ¥58.00 |
| FY2026/3 | — | | | | |
| FY2026/3 (forecast) | | 0.00 | — | 66.00 | 66.00 |

Note: Revision of the latest announced dividend forecasts for FY2026/3: No

3. Consolidated earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026

(Millions of yen, except for per share data and percentages)

| | Net ordinary income | Net income attributable to owners of parent | Net income per share |
|----------|---------------------|--|----------------------|
| FY2026/3 | ¥680,000 16.3% | ¥470,000 13.4% | ¥131.44 |

Notes: 1. Revision of the latest announced earnings forecasts for FY2026/3: No

2. Percentages shown in "Net ordinary income" and "Net income attributable to owners of parent" are the increase (decrease) from the previous fiscal year.

* Notes

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: No

(2) Adoption of specified accounting methods for the preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements: No

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and restatements

i) Changes in accounting policies due to revision of accounting standards: No

ii) Changes in accounting policies due to reasons other than i): No

iii) Changes in accounting estimates: No

iv) Restatements: No

(4) Shares outstanding (common stock)

| | | | | |
|---|---------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| i) Period-end issued shares (including treasury stock): | As of June 30, 2025 | 3,575,878,720 shares | As of March 31, 2025 | 3,604,335,520 shares |
| ii) Period-end treasury stock: | As of June 30, 2025 | 1,322,813 shares | As of March 31, 2025 | 4,378,660 shares |
| iii) Average number of outstanding shares: | Q1 FY2026/3 | 3,578,984,588 shares | Q1 FY2025/3 | 3,616,241,006 shares |

Note: The period-end treasury stock includes the Bank's shares held by stock benefit trust (1,252,700 shares as of June 30, 2025 and 1,064,200 shares as of March 31, 2025). The treasury stock deducted to calculate the average number of outstanding shares includes the Bank's shares held by stock benefit trust (1,178,982 shares for Q1 FY2026/3 and 1,291,350 shares for Q1 FY2025/3).

* Review of attached consolidated quarterly financial statements: No
by a certified public accountant or an audit corporation

* Forward-looking statements and other matters

This document contains forward-looking statements including forecasts, targets and plans of JAPAN POST BANK Co., Ltd. (the "Bank") and its consolidated subsidiaries (the "Japan Post Bank Group"). These statements are based on estimates at the time in light of the information currently available to the Bank. The statements and assumptions may prove to be incorrect and may not be realized in the future.

Any uncertainties, risks and other factors that may cause such a situation to arise include, but are not limited to, risks related to the effectiveness of risk management policies and procedures; market risks, market liquidity risks, credit risks and operational risks (such as risks related to the Bank's IT systems, the Bank's reputation, natural disasters, litigation and violations of applicable laws or regulations); risks related to Environmental, Social and Governance, or ESG, factors including climate change; risks related to business strategy and management planning; risks related to the expansion of the scope of operations; risks related to the business environment; risks related to the Bank's relationship with JAPAN POST HOLDINGS Co., Ltd. and JAPAN POST Co., Ltd.; risks related to domestic and overseas monetary policies; and other various risks. Please also see the Securities Report and the Semi-annual Securities Report for material facts that the Bank recognizes as potentially affecting the Japan Post Bank Group's actual results, performance or financial position. The Japan Post Bank Group's actual results, performance or financial position may be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

The statements in this document are current as of the date of the document or the date otherwise specified, and the Bank has no obligation or intent to keep this information up to date.

The information concerning companies or parties other than the Japan Post Bank Group and the Japan Post Group is based on publicly available and other information as cited, and the Bank has neither independently verified the accuracy and appropriateness of, nor makes any warranties with respect to, such information. The information of the document may be revised without prior notice.

[Attachment]**Contents of Attachment**

| | |
|---|---|
| 1. Overview of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 | 2 |
| 2. Consolidated Financial Statements | 3 |
| (1) Consolidated balance sheets | 3 |
| (2) Consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income | 5 |
| (3) Notes to consolidated financial statements | 7 |
| Notes on segment information, etc. | 7 |
| Note for material changes in the amount of shareholders' equity | 7 |
| Notes on going-concern assumption | 7 |
| Notes on consolidated statement of cash flows | 7 |

1. Overview of Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025

(Operating results)

Ordinary income increased by ¥61.5 billion year on year, to ¥667.2 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025. Interest income decreased by ¥1.6 billion year on year, to ¥455.9 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025. Fees and commissions increased by ¥1.8 billion year on year, to ¥48.2 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025. Other operating income decreased by ¥21.4 billion year on year, to ¥0.2 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025.

Ordinary expenses increased by ¥45.3 billion year on year, to ¥513.3 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025. Interest expenses increased by ¥25.5 billion year on year, to ¥229.5 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025. General and administrative expenses increased by ¥2.9 billion year on year, to ¥240.7 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025.

Taking into account of the above, net ordinary income increased by ¥16.1 billion year on year, to ¥153.8 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025, which equated to 22.6% of the full-year earnings forecast of ¥680.0 billion.

Net income attributable to owners of parent increased by ¥8.6 billion year on year, to ¥104.8 billion for the three months ended June 30, 2025, which equated to 22.3% of the full-year earnings forecast of ¥470.0 billion.

(Financial conditions)

Total assets decreased by ¥2,640.4 billion from March 31, 2025, to ¥230,961.0 billion as of June 30, 2025. Securities increased by ¥430.7 billion from March 31, 2025, to ¥144,018.7 billion as of June 30, 2025. Loans increased by ¥867.9 billion from March 31, 2025, to ¥3,998.5 billion as of June 30, 2025. Deposits increased by ¥519.9 billion from March 31, 2025, to ¥190,981.6 billion as of June 30, 2025.

Shareholder's equity as of June 30, 2025 decreased by ¥139.1 billion from March 31, 2025. In addition, total accumulated other comprehensive income increased by ¥88.5 billion from March 31, 2025. As a result, net assets totaled ¥9,030.4 billion. Retained earnings, included in shareholders' equity, were ¥2,640.4 billion.

2. Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Consolidated balance sheets

| | (Millions of yen) | |
|--|-------------------------|------------------------|
| | As of March 31, 2025 | As of June 30, 2025 |
| Assets | | |
| Cash and due from banks | 64,639,102 | 62,937,533 |
| Call loans | 2,135,000 | 1,520,000 |
| Receivables under resale agreements | 8,463,537 | 7,473,662 |
| Monetary claims bought | 593,739 | 554,859 |
| Trading account securities | 224 | 191 |
| Money held in trust | 5,721,973 | 5,745,388 |
| Securities | 143,588,016 | 144,018,744 |
| Loans | 3,130,595 | 3,998,553 |
| Foreign exchanges | 134,261 | 182,873 |
| Other assets | 4,459,237 | 3,841,159 |
| Tangible fixed assets | 191,935 | 186,718 |
| Intangible fixed assets | 101,559 | 102,931 |
| Asset for retirement benefits | 1,432 | 893 |
| Deferred tax assets | 442,748 | 399,569 |
| Reserve for possible loan losses | (1,057) | (1,077) |
| Reserve for possible investment losses | (775) | (927) |
| Total assets | 233,601,531 | 230,961,073 |

| | (Millions of yen) | |
|--|-------------------------|------------------------|
| | As of March 31, 2025 | As of June 30, 2025 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Deposits | 190,461,748 | 190,981,698 |
| Payables under repurchase agreements | 26,985,038 | 23,994,227 |
| Payables under securities lending transactions | 2,004,678 | 1,967,962 |
| Borrowed money | 2,510,100 | 2,510,100 |
| Foreign exchanges | 924 | 988 |
| Other liabilities | 2,496,676 | 2,431,057 |
| Reserve for bonuses | 7,555 | 1,763 |
| Reserve for bonuses for management board | 235 | — |
| Liability for retirement benefits | 4 | 6 |
| Reserve for employee stock ownership plan trust | 414 | 174 |
| Reserve for management board benefit trust | 630 | 593 |
| Reserve for reimbursement of deposits | 42,534 | 42,065 |
| Total liabilities | 224,510,541 | 221,930,639 |
| Net Assets | | |
| Capital stock | 3,500,000 | 3,500,000 |
| Capital surplus | 3,500,000 | 3,500,000 |
| Retained earnings | 2,784,473 | 2,640,470 |
| Treasury stock | (6,384) | (1,562) |
| Total shareholders' equity | 9,778,088 | 9,638,907 |
| Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities | 390,850 | 368,957 |
| Net deferred gains (losses) on hedges | (1,126,952) | (1,016,559) |
| Accumulated adjustments for retirement benefits | (1,833) | (1,808) |
| Total accumulated other comprehensive income | (737,936) | (649,410) |
| Non-controlling interests | 50,836 | 40,937 |
| Total net assets | 9,090,989 | 9,030,434 |
| Total liabilities and net assets | 233,601,531 | 230,961,073 |

(2) Consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of comprehensive income

Consolidated statements of income

(Millions of yen)

| | For the three months ended June 30, 2024 | For the three months ended June 30, 2025 |
|---|---|---|
| Ordinary income | 605,668 | 667,236 |
| Interest income | 457,575 | 455,912 |
| Interest on loans | 2,609 | 4,761 |
| Interest and dividends on securities | 435,688 | 361,369 |
| Fees and commissions | 46,370 | 48,246 |
| Other operating income | 21,704 | 241 |
| Other ordinary income | 80,017 | 162,836 |
| Ordinary expenses | 467,957 | 513,355 |
| Interest expenses | 203,987 | 229,516 |
| Interest on deposits | 7,972 | 69,364 |
| Fees and commissions | 6,995 | 7,095 |
| Other operating expenses | 711 | 10,677 |
| General and administrative expenses | 237,753 | 240,738 |
| Other ordinary expenses | 18,510 | 25,327 |
| Net ordinary income | 137,711 | 153,880 |
| Extraordinary loss | 91 | 70 |
| Losses on sales and disposals of fixed assets | 90 | 11 |
| Losses on impairment of fixed assets | 0 | 59 |
| Income before income taxes | 137,619 | 153,810 |
| Income taxes | | |
| Current | 33,135 | 36,885 |
| Deferred | 3,790 | 2,527 |
| Total income taxes | 36,925 | 39,412 |
| Net income | 100,694 | 114,398 |
| Net income attributable to non-controlling interests | 4,460 | 9,535 |
| Net income attributable to owners of parent | 96,233 | 104,862 |

Consolidated statements of comprehensive income

(Millions of yen)

| | For the three months ended June 30, 2024 | For the three months ended June 30, 2025 |
|---|---|---|
| Net income | 100,694 | 114,398 |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) | (345,979) | 83,671 |
| Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities | 64,458 | (26,746) |
| Net deferred gains (losses) on hedges | (410,210) | 110,392 |
| Adjustments for retirement benefits | (227) | 25 |
| Comprehensive income (loss) | (245,285) | 198,069 |
| Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to: | | |
| Owners of parent | (252,510) | 193,387 |
| Non-controlling interests | 7,225 | 4,681 |

(3) Notes to consolidated financial statements**Notes on segment information, etc.**

(Segment information)

Segment information is omitted since the Group comprises only one segment, which is defined as banking services.

Note for material changes in the amount of shareholders' equity

The Bank repurchased 25,212 thousand shares of treasury stock based on the resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on February 27, 2025. As a result, treasury stock increased by ¥34,845 million.

In addition, the Bank cancelled 28,456 thousand shares of treasury stock based on the resolution at the Board of Directors meeting held on the same date. As a result, capital surplus and treasury stock decreased by ¥40,006 million, respectively.

Since the balance of other capital surplus included in capital surplus amounted to ¥(40,006) million due to the cancellation of treasury stock and others, other capital surplus was reduced to nil whereby the aforementioned negative value was deducted from other retained earnings.

As a result, retained earnings at the end of the three months ended June 30, 2025 decreased by ¥144,003 million from the end of the previous fiscal year, to ¥2,640,470 million, treasury stock decreased by ¥4,822 million to ¥1,562 million.

Notes on going-concern assumption

None

Notes on consolidated statement of cash flows

The Group has not prepared the consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended June 30, 2025. Depreciation and amortization (including the amortization related to the intangible fixed assets) for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2025 were as follows:

| | (Millions of yen) | |
|-------------------------------|---|---|
| | For the three months ended June 30, 2024 | For the three months ended June 30, 2025 |
| Depreciation and amortization | 10,894 | 12,623 |